## No. R-13. House concurrent resolution congratulating Dan Yates on being named the 2022 Vermont Community Banker of the Year.

## (H.C.R.2)

House concurrent resolution congratulating Dan Yates on being named the 2022 Vermont Community Banker of the Year

Offered by: Representatives Burke of Brattleboro, Coffey of Guilford, Kornheiser of Brattleboro, Marcotte of Coventry, Sibilia of Dover, and Toleno of Brattleboro

Offered by: Senators Harrison and Hashim

<u>Whereas</u>, since starting his banking career nearly four decades ago, Dan Yates has exhibited a special care for his customers and community, and

<u>Whereas</u>, he developed an expertise in community banking, a strong professional work ethic, and in 2007 became president of Brattleboro Savings & Loan, where his office is located just inside the main office's front door, in order to be readily available to the public, and

<u>Whereas</u>, the respect in which he is held in the banking industry is reflected in his leadership roles, including a past presidency of the Vermont Bankers Association and an American Bankers Association board membership, and

<u>Whereas</u>, he is an admired civic and cultural leader who has served on the boards of many nonprofit organizations, such as the Brattleboro Development Credit Corporation, the Brattleboro Museum and Arts Center, the Latchis Corporation, and the Windham & Windsor Housing Trust, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Dan Yates's outstanding leadership of Brattleboro Savings & Loan led to the institution's acceptance as a state member bank of the Federal Reserve and to his selection as the 2022 Vermont Community Banker of the Year, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates Dan Yates on being named the 2022 Vermont Community Banker of the Year, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Dan Yates.